

## Women's Ranch Bronc Championships Release

## COVENANT NOT TO SUE, RELEASE FROM ALL LIABILITY INCLUDING GROSS NEGLIGENCE, WAIVER OF CLAIMS & INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

(An exculpatory agreement and permanent bar to asserting any claim(s) which exist(s) or may occur)

This agreement is entered into as a condition of and part of the consideration for The Women's Ranch Bronc Championships or anyone involved with or employed by The Women's Ranch Bronc Championships, all individuals connected to these concerns, their families and heirs, their employees individually and the property owners and their tenants (landholders) agreeing to allow me to ride over certain designated property of the landholders or any other involvement with horses and other livestock, or to participate in any rodeo-type events, including but not limited to events involving horses or other livestock, or any activities incidental, attendant or related to the foregoing including borrowed or owned equipment failures.

I (we) understand and acknowledge that any involvement with horses and livestock can be hazardous and fatal, and that riding, handling and/or being exposed to horses and livestock are events which involve numerous risks of injury and fatality and that horses and livestock are often unpredictable and difficult to control.

I (we) voluntarily and expressly assume all risks and dangers of such involvement.

I (we) (my heirs) agree not to sue The Women's Ranch Bronc Championships or anyone involved with or employed by The Women's Ranch Bronc Championships, landholders where any of the horse/livestock related activities may take place, any and all individuals and entities connected to these concerns, their families and heirs, their employees individually, and any property owner or other person(s) connected to this event.

I (we) (my heirs) waive and release any and all claims arising out of such activities or the use of such property or equipment, including but not limited to bodily injury, death, property damage, loss, contribution, indemnity or any other claims which I (we) (my heirs) may ever have against The Women's Ranch Bronc Championships or anyone involved with or employed by The Women's Ranch Bronc Championships, landholders where any of these activities may take place and any and all



DATE

other individuals and entities connected to these concerns, their families and heirs, their employees individually and any property owner or other person(s) connected to this event.

I (we) (my heirs) also agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless The Women's Ranch Bronc Championships or anyone involved with or employed by The Women's Ranch Bronc Championships, landholders and any and all other individuals and entities connected to these concerns, their families and heirs, their employees individually and any property owner or other person(s) connected to this event from any legal expense, attorney's fees, claims for contribution or indemnification resulting from claims by third parties arising out of above mentioned activities and, if applicable, the claims of my (our) children.

PRINT NAME	SIGNATURE	DATE
PRINT PARENT NAME (If under 18)	PARENT SIGNATURE (If under 18)	



